THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES HIMACHAL PRADESH

State Headquarters

Guide Hut, Rani Jhansi Park, The Mall, Shimla - 01 Ph. No.: 0177-2654859, E-mail: hpbsg@yahoo.com

www.bsghp.org

No. BSG-HP (SHQ)-01/07-2024-25-244

Dated: 30-10-2024

To

All Group Leaders Registered with the Bharat Scouts and Guides, Himachal Pradesh

Subject: State Level Nipun Testing Camp for Rovers.

Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, Himachal Pradesh State Headquarters.

Nipun Qualification for Rovers is a significant milestone in the progressive training scheme of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, aimed at enhancing proficiency in essential Scouting skills and leadership qualities. It marks a critical phase where Rovers are tested on their knowledge, abilities, and commitment to the Scouting ideals.

In line with the approved Annual Action Plan for the year 2024-25, The Bharat Scouts and Guides, Himachal Pradesh State Headquarters, is pleased to announce the organization of a **State Level Nipun Testing Camp for Rovers**. The camp will be held at the **State Training Centre**, **Rewalsar**, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, from **10th to 14th November 2024**. The details of the camp are as follows:

Name of the Event:	State Level Nipun Testing Camp for Rovers Bharat Scouts and Guides, H.P. State Training Centre, Rewalsar, District Mandi, H.P.				
Venue					
Dates	10 th to 14 th November, 2024				
Date of Arrival	9 th November, 2024 (Evening)				
Date of Departure	14 th November, 2024 (Afternoon)				
Eligibility	Rovers who have successfully completed all the tasks of the Pravesh to Nipun syllabus under the provisions of APRO II.				
Quota (per unit)	Rovers - 08, Rover Leader – 01				
Camp Fee for Rover/Rover					
Leader	Registration Fee @ Rs. 20.00: Rs. 20.00 Development Fee @ Rs. 30.00 per day for 5 days: Rs. 150.00				
The breakdown of the camp fee is	STC Fee @ Rs. 30.00 per day for 5 days: Rs. 150.00				
as follows:	Food Charges @ Rs. 150.00 per day for 5 days: Rs. 750.00				
	Total: Rs. 1070.00 per head				
	 The camp fee and TA/DA for Rovers will be borne by the College/University out of Scouts and Guides fund. In the case of Private University/Private College/Open Units, the camp fee will be paid by the individual or Sponsoring Authorities. Development fee, STC fee, and registration fee for the Adult Leader will be borne by the College/University from the Scouts and Guides fund. Adult Leader will be responsible for paying their own food charges. He will be treated as being on duty and will be entitled to TA/DA as per the applicable rules. For Private University, Private College or Open Units, the camp fee for the Adult Leader will be paid by the individual or the Sponsoring 				

	Authorities.			
What to Bring	Two sets of complete and correct uniform as per APRO II, Complete Log			
	Book of Nipun Syllabus and Proficiency Badge, Personal clothing, Plate,			
Note: Each participant must	glass, spoon, Proper bedding according to the weather, Three meters			
carry the above-listed items to	of scouting rope, Personal first aid kit, Toilet requisites, Torch, Water			
the camp	bottle, Copy, pen, pencil, Application form, Risk and Medical Certificate			
Last Date for Confirmation:	6 th November, 2024 (via email at hpbsg@yahoo.com)			
Application form, Risk and	Must be carried by each and every participant to the camp and			
Medical Certificate	submitted at the time of registration.			

The Bharat Scouts and Guides, Himachal Pradesh, takes utmost care of all participants. However, the State Headquarters will not be responsible for any illness, accident, or injury that may occur during the programme or travel. Escorting adult leader are required to take extra precautions and care of the Rovers before, during, and after the camp.

Your prompt confirmation of participation would be highly appreciated.

Yours in Scouting,

State Secretary,

The Bharat Scouts and Guides, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.

Kindly scan the QR code to access the Pravesh and Nipun syllabus.



Endst. Even No. Dated: Shimla-1 Copy to:

the

2024.

1. Dr. Amarjeet K. Sharma, State Chief Commissioner BSGHP and Director Hr. Education H.P.

2. The State Commissioner (Rovers), BSGHP, SHQ.

3. The State Organizing Commissioner (Scouts), BSGHP.

4. The Assistant State Organising Commissioner (Rovers) BSGHP.

State Secretary,

The Bharat Scouts and Guides, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.